The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group has been prepared

by the directors of the Company based on certain assumptions, estimates and uncertainties for

illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, the unaudited pro forma financial

information of the Remaining Group may not purport to predict the financial position of the

Remaining Group as at 30 June 2016 or at any future dates or the financial results and cash flows

for the year ended 31 December 2015 or for any future periods upon completion of the Disposal.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group should be read in

conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this

circular and the financial information of the Disposal Group as set out in Appendix II to this

circular, and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

OF THE REMAINING GROUP

AS AT 30 JUNE 2016

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 27,445 (1,289) 26,156
Available-for-sale investments 25,800 25,800
Goodwill 39,564 39,564
Interests in joint ventures 784,531 (9,485) 775,046
Finance lease receivables 518,842 518,842
Club debentures 350 (350) –

1,396,532 1,385,408

Current assets
Inventories 9,804 (9,804) –

Trade receivables, other receivables,
deposits and prepayments 94,878 (18,405) 76,473

Consideration receivable – 4,651 4,651
Other loan receivables 30,000 30,000
Amount due from a joint venture 466 (466) –

Held for trading investments 119,515 119,515
Amount due from the Remaining Group – (73,623) 73,623 –

Deposits placed with financial
institutions 1,830 1,830

Restricted deposits and bank deposits 131,406 131,406
Bank balances and cash 362,765 (4,124) 3,000 361,641

750,664 725,516

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables and accruals 269,629 (6,976) 262,653
Taxation payable 37,308 (1,915) 35,393
Obligations under finance leases 401 (401) –

Other loans 3,500 (3,500) –

310,838 298,046

Net current assets 439,826 427,470

Total assets less current liabilities 1,836,358 1,812,878

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 6

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 119,192 119,192
Reserves 1,083,754 (22,830) 1,060,924

Equity attributable to the owners of the
Company 1,202,946 1,180,116

Non-controlling interests 121,030 121,030

Total equity 1,323,976 1,301,146

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases 353 (353) –

Borrowings 496,200 496,200
Deferred tax liabilities 15,829 (297) 15,532

512,382 511,732

1,836,358 1,812,878

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 7

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

Revenue 82,767 (82,767) –

Cost of sales (78,425) 78,425 –

Gross profit 4,342 –

Other income and gain 29,583 (674) 349 29,258
Selling and distribution expenses (8,873) 8,873 –

Administrative expenses (66,871) 3,646 (63,225)
Loss on disposal of subsidiaries – (25,111) (25,111)
Impairment loss on available-for-sale

investment (500) (500)
Decrease in fair value of convertible

bonds designated as financial assets
at fair value through profit or loss (8,778) (8,778)

Increase in fair value of held for trading
investments 2,387 2,387

Share of results of joint ventures 48,698 (1,108) 47,590
Finance costs (94) 94 –

Loss before taxation (106) (18,379)
Taxation 3,554 14 3,568

Profit (loss) for the year 3,448 (14,811)
Other comprehensive loss:

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences arising

on translation (48) (48)
Reclassification of exchange difference

upon disposal of the Disposal Group (1,421) (1,421)
Share of other comprehensive

loss of joint ventures (49,027) 813 (48,214)

Total comprehensive loss for the year (45,627) (64,494)

Profit (loss) for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 3,448 (14,811)

Total comprehensive loss for the year
attributable to:
Owners of the Company (45,627) (64,494)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 8

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 4) (Note 8) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 9)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before taxation (106) 6,489 (25,111) 349 (18,379)
Adjustments for:

Change in fair value of
convertible bonds designated
as financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss 8,778 8,778

Change in fair value of held for
trading investments (2,387) (2,387)

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries – 25,111 25,111

Depreciation of plant and
equipment 568 (306) 262

Finance costs 94 (94) –

Interest income (3,582) (349) (3,931)
Impairment loss on available-

for-sale investments 500 500
Reversal of impairment loss

recognised on inventories (839) 839 –

Realised gain on held for
trading investments (25,183) (25,183)

Share of results of joint
ventures (48,698) 1,108 (47,590)

Net foreign exchange gain (259) 259 –

Operating cash flows before
movements in working capital (71,114) (62,819)

Decrease in inventories 871 (871) –

(Increase) decrease in trade
receivables, other receivables,
deposits and prepayments (825) 3,160 131 2,466

Increase in amount due from
an immediate holding company – 131 (131) –

Increase in held for trading

investments (38,891) (38,891)
Proceeds from held for trading

investments 175,829 175,829

Increase in deposits placed with
financial institutions (47,669) (47,669)

Decrease in trade and other
payables and accruals (18,243) (1,800) (20,043)

Cash (used) from in operations (42) 8,873
Income taxes refunded 5,946 5,946

NET CASH FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES 5,904 14,819

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

III – 9

The Group Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 4) (Note 8) (Note 6) (Note 7) (Note 9)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of plant and

equipment (32) (32)
Disposal of subsidiaries – 1,807 1,807
Advance to a joint venture (75) 75 –

Dividend from joint ventures 104,924 (831) 104,093
Purchases of convertible bonds (65,000) (65,000)
Interest received 1,982 1,982

NET CASH FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES 41,799 42,850

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issue of shares – (11,000) 11,000 –

Interest paid (45) 45 –

Repayments of obligations
under finance leases (732) 732 –

Finance lease charges paid (49) 49 –

Proceed from other loans 1,846 (1,846) –

NET CASH FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES 1,020 –

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS 48,723 57,669

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS
AT BEGINNING OF THE
YEAR 346,144 346,144

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENT
AT END OF THE YEAR 394,867 403,813

Notes:

(1) Figures are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group

as set out in the interim report of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2016.

(2) The adjustment represents the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of the Disposal Group as at 30 June

2016, assuming the Disposal had taken place on 30 June 2016.